

Case No. 21-6108

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, and
STATE OF TENNESSEE

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JANET YELLEN,
in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Treasury, et al.

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky
Case No. 3:21-cv-00017

**RESPONSE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
AND THE STATE OF TENNESSEE TO PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Daniel Cameron
Attorney General of Kentucky

Matthew F. Kuhn
Solicitor General

Michael R. Wajda
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov
Michael.Wajda@ky.gov

Jonathan Skrmetti
Attorney General and Reporter of Tennessee

Andrée S. Blumstein
Solicitor General

J. Matthew Rice
Special Assistant to the Solicitor General

Office of the Tennessee
Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
(615) 741-3492
Andree.Blumstein@ag.tn.gov
Matt.Rice@ag.tn.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The panel decision is correct on the merits.....	7
A. Every appellate court to reach the merits has correctly found the Tax Mandate impermissibly vague under <i>Pennhurst</i>	8
B. The panel correctly found that the Tax Mandate is impermissibly vague and cannot be saved by Treasury’s regulation.....	14
C. The Treasury Defendants chose not to question the States’ cause of action.....	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006)..... 9

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005) 14

Dep’t of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus., Inc.,
510 U.S. 332 (1994)..... 1

Kentucky v. Yellen,
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)*passim*

McWilliams v. Dunn,
582 U.S. 183 (2017)..... 7

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 9, 13, 16

Sch. Dist. of City of Pontiac v. Sec’y of Dept. of Educ.,
584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) (en banc) 10

West Virginia ex rel. Morrissey v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023).....*passim*

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 802.....*passim*

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 35.4(a)..... 11

Rules

6th Cir. I.O.P. 35(a)..... 2

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, 87 Fed. Reg. 4,338
(Jan. 27, 2022) 12

Other Authorities

Treasury Secretary and Federal Reserve Chair Testimony on COVID-19 Economic Recovery, <https://www.c-span.org/video/?510059-1/treasury-secretary-federalreserve-chair-testimony-covid-19-economic-recovery> (Mar. 24, 2021).....5
